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to the steel plant. The delegation have not yet submitted their report.


STUDY OF THE WORKING OF ROURKELA

STEEL PLANT BY WEST GERMAN EXPERTS
•182. SHRI NAWAB SINGH CHAUHAN:

Will the Minister of STEEL AND HEAVY INDUSTRIES be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a group of steel experts from West Germany visited India in the month of March last to study the working of the Steel Plant at Rourkela;

(b) if the answer to part (a) above be in the affirmative, whether they made any investigations into the causes of the low production there, and tf so, what are they;
and
(c) what technical defects they found there and what was the reason for those defects?]
THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND HEAVY
INDUSTRIES (SHRI C. SUB-•RAMANIAM) :
(a)  Yes, Sir;
(b) and (c) The delegation visited the Rourkela Steel Plant and had discussions with Hindustan Steel authorities on various matters relating

f[ ] English translation.

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: Sir, they have not yet submitted their report. As a matter of fact there was some press report alleging that they made certain statements but later on it was pointed out that they did not make such a statement and that due to some misunderstanding the report had been published.

SHRI NEMI CHANDRA KASLIWAL:
There was a press report some time back that the rolling mill of this steel plant had broken down. May I know, Sir, whether these steel experts made any preliminary enquiry and made any report to the Government as to why the rolling mill had broken down?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: They have made some enquiries but, as I have already said, their report has not yet been submitted.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: Rourkela has become notorious for its breakdowns and dislocations. May I know, Sir. in view of the repeated    break-

±[   ] Hindi translation.
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downs that had taken place there, why the Government entrusted the task of investigation to the German exDerts only, and why the Government, did not appoint, along with them, at least their own experts in order to produce a joint report?

SHRI C SUBRAMANIAM: Sir, these
■experts who have gone into this matter did not have any connection with the firms which made the supply or the erection cf this plant. Independent experts from Germany have come and they have gone into the matter, and we are expecting the report from them.

SHRI BHUPESH GUPTA: There is the well-known book that I have mentioned before.
"India with and without miracles,'' by Peter Schmidt, in which the author has mentioned that these experts in the Rourkela plant held very adverse opinions about Indians and that some of them told him that they would rather construct, gas cham-berp for the Indians than give them training. In view of all that has happened, may I ask why again these people are allowed to go into the question and to report to the Government as to why such things were happening, dislocations and so on in this particular igteel plant, and why some other method was not adopted by the Government?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: We have held consultations with these German experts who came here and we are expecting their report, and we hope it. would be possible to set right the plant and it is not necessary now to apportion the blame between the Germans and the Indians, but we hope it would be possible to set right the plant even with the German assistance.

<GRANT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE FOR EDU-
CATIONAL   PURPOSES

*283. SHRI DAHYABHAI V. PATEL: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) what te the policy of Government regarding grant of foreign    exchange to students going abroad    for
studies at—
(i) High Schools,
(ii) Colleges for Arts and Humanities.
( i i i )   Technical  Education,  and
(iv) Science and Medical Education;
(b) whether any exceptions are being made in the grant of such exchange; and
(c) if so, in what cases?
THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRIMATI
TARKESHWARI SINHA): (a) Government's policy for release of foreign exchange for education abroad is laid down from time to time having regard to the foreign exchange situation and the needs of our growing economy. A statement is placed on the Table of the House indicating the policy currently in force.

(b)  No, Sir.

(cl Does not arise.

STATEMENT

1 Non-Technical Subjects:—Foreign exchange will be released to students wishing to proceed abroad for post-graduate studies in the following subjects on the usual scale provided:

(a) the student has got either * Master's degree or has secured 60 per cent, or more marks in his Bachelor's degree examination in India—an exception being made in the case of students who have got admission to an Honours course at the Universities of Oxford, Cambridge or London; and

(bl the courses are conducted by Universities only and lead to a degree:
(i)   Arts/Science/Commerce
(ii) Applied Psychology (including vocational guidance)

(iii) Business Administration/Personnel Administration/Industrial Management.

